per share and accompanying common stock purchase warrant, the last reported sale price of our common
stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on May 26, 2023, after deducting placement agent fees and other
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 2023,
would have been $6,832,052, or $2.81 per share of our common stock (assuming no pre-funded warrants are
sold in this offering, no exercise of the common stock purchase warrants being offered in this offering, that
no value is attributed to such common stock purchase warrants and that such common stock purchase
warrants are classified as and accounted for as equity). This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of approximately $2.50 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $2.10 per share to new investors.

The dilutive or accretive effect per share to investors participating in this offering is determined by
subtracting the as adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public
offering price per share and accompanying common stock purchase warrant paid by investors participating
in this offering. The following table illustrates this result on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share and accompanying common stock purchase

warrant   $4.91

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2023   $0.31

 Increase in book value per share attributable to new investors   $2.50

 As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $2.81

 Dilution per share to new investors   $2.10

A $1.00 increase in the assumed public offering price per share and accompanying common stock
purchase warrant would increase the as adjusted net tangible book value by $3.09 per share and result in
dilution to investors participating in this offering of $2.51 per share, and a $1.00 decrease in the assumed
public offering price per share and accompanying common stock purchase warrant would decrease the as
adjusted net tangible book value by $1.92 per share and result in dilution to investors participating in this
offering of $1.68 per share, in each case assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the